interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional principal amount. At 31 December 2023, the
Group’s borrowings are substantially hedged against interest rate risk by virtue of interest rate swaps.

Interest rate swap contracts
Under interest rate swap contracts, the Group agrees to exchange the difference between the fixed and floating rate
interest amounts calculated on agreed notional principal amounts. Such contracts enable the Group to mitigate the risk
of changing interest rates on the fair value of issued fixed rate debt and the cash flow exposures on the issued variable
rate debt. The fair value of interest rate swaps at the reporting date is determined by discounting the future cash flows
using the curves at reporting date and the credit risk inherent in the contract. The notional principal amounts are
disclosed in note 13.

Abu Dhabi Future Energy Company PJSC (Masdar)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2023

92

34 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued

34.3 Financial risk management continued

Cashflow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments:

Interest rate swap contracts continued

 Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Effects in AED ‘000’ 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

31 December 2023
Variable-rate instruments - - - -
Interest rate swaps   -   - (36,315) 36,315

Cash flow sensitivity (net)   -   - (36,315) 36,315

31 December 2022
Variable-rate instruments (6,244) 6,244 - -
Interest rate swaps   -   - (17,900) 17,900

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (6,786) 6,786 (17,900) 17,900

The fair value of interest rate swaps at the end of the reporting period is determined by discounting the future cash
flows using the curves at the end of the reporting period and the credit risk inherent in the contract. The average
interest rate is based on the outstanding balances at the end of the reporting period.

The Group designates derivatives (interest rate swaps) as cash flow hedging instruments, therefore, a change in interest
rates booked in other comprehensive income and would not affect profit or loss. The Group also undertake derivatives
for upcoming projects on the basis of fair value hedges and book fair value through profit or loss.